No.51742
 Jul. 2000
AV-21BD5EKI  AV-21BD5EP  AV-21BD5EE
AV-21BD5EKIS AV-21BD5EPS AV-21BD5EES
1 COPYRIGHT © 2000 VICTOR COMPANY OF JAPAN, LTD.
AV-21BD5EKI / AV-21BD5EP / AV-21BD5EE
AV-21BD5EKIS / AV-21BD5EPS / AV-21BD5EES
CONTENTS

14
!
!
12
15
5
!
No.51742
AV-21BD5EKI  AV-21BD5EP  AV-21BD5EE
AV-21BD5EKIS AV-21BD5EPS AV-21BD5EES
1-18
■■■■ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
! Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description
C101 CEXF1H100V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 10MF (5X11) TP
C102 CEXF1H470V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 47MF (6.3X11) TP
C103 CCZB1H102K C CERA 50V B 1000PF K (AXIAL)
C104 CCXB1H102K C CERA 50V B 1000PF K (TAPPING)
C106 CEXF1E221V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 220MF (8X11.5) TP
C108 CCZB1H101K C CERA 50V B 100PF K (AXIAL)
C110 CCZB1H102K C CERA 50V B 1000PF K (AXIAL)
C120 CCXB1H102K C CERA 50V B 1000PF K (TAPPING)
C121 CEXF1H100V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 10MF (5X11) TP
C305 CEXF1E221V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 220MF (8X11.5) TP
C313 CMXM2A104J C MYLAR 100V 0.1MF J TP
C315 CEXF2C470C C ELECTRO 160V RUS 47MF (13X25) TP
C320 CBXF1H104Z C CERA SEMI 50V F 0.1MF Z (TAPPING)
C350 CCXF1H473Z C CERA 50V F 0.047MF Z (TAPPING)
C351 CCXF1H473Z C CERA 50V F 0.047MF Z (TAPPING)
C390 CMXM2A473J C MYLAR 100V 0.047MF J TP
C401 CEXF1H470V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 47MF (6.3X11) TP
C404 CMYH3C752J C MYLAR 1.6KV BUP 7500PF J
C408 CMYE2E364J C MYLAR 250V PU 0.36MF J
C412 CEXF2C339V C ELECTRO 160V RSS 3.3MF (8X16) TP
C414 CMXM2A104J C MYLAR 100V 0.1MF J (TP)
C415 CEXF2E479V C ELECTRO 250V RSS 4.7MF (10X16)TP
C417 CMXL2E104K C MYLAR 250V MEU 0.1MF K
C418 CCXB1H102K C CERA 50V B 1000PF K (TAPPING)
C420 CCXB2H222K C CERA 500V B 2200PF K (TAPPING)
C500 CEXF1H478V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 0.47MF (5X11) TP
C501 CEXF1H100V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 10MF (5X11) TP
C509 CXCH1H270J C CERA 50V CH 27PF J (TAPPING)
C511 CMXB1H224J C MYLAR 50V EU 0.22MF J (TP)

C540 CEXF1H220V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 22MF (5X11) TP
C541 CEXF1H220V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 22MF (5X11) TP
C542 CEXF1H100V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 10MF (5X11) TP
C543 CEXF1H100V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 10MF (5X11) TP
C550 CEXF1H229V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 2.2MF (5X11) TP
No.51742
AV-21BD5EKI  AV-21BD5EP  AV-21BD5EE
AV-21BD5EKIS AV-21BD5EPS AV-21BD5EES
1-19
! Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description
C555 CEXF1C470V C ELECTRO 16V RSS 47MF (5X11) TP
C560 CBXF1H104Z C CERA SEMI 50V F 0.1MF Z (TAPPING)
C561 CEXF1E101V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 100MF (6.3X11) TP
C564 CEXF1E101V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 100MF (6.3X11) TP
C565 CBXF1H104Z C CERA SEMI 50V F 0.1MF Z (TAPPING)
C577 CCZB1H561K C CERA 50V B 560PF K
C585 CCXB1H222K C CERA 50V B 2200PF K (TAPPING)
C587 CCZB1H101K C CERA 50V B 100PF K (AXIAL)
C588 CCZB1H101K C CERA 50V B 100PF K (AXIAL)
C589 CCZB1H101K C CERA 50V B 100PF K (AXIAL)
C590 CXCH1H270J C CERA 50V CH 27PF J (TAPPING)
C591 CXCH1H270J C CERA 50V CH 27PF J (TAPPING)
C592 CBXF1H104Z C CERA SEMI 50V F 0.1MF Z (TAPPING)
C593 CEXF1E101V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 100MF (6.3X11) TP
C601 CCXB1H472K C CERA 50V B 4700PF K (TAPPING)
C602 CEXF1H100V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 10MF (5X11) TP
C603 CCXB1H472K C CERA 50V B 4700PF K (TAPPING)
C604 CEXF1E102V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 1000MF (13X20) TP
C605 CEXF1E470V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 47MF (5X11) TP

C660 CEXF1H100V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 10MF (5X11) TP
C661 CMXB1H224J C MYLAR 50V EU 0.22MF J (TP)
C662 CMXB1H224J C MYLAR 50V EU 0.22MF J (TP)
C665 CCXB1H472K C CERA 50V B 4700PF K (TAPPING)
C666 CBXF1H104Z C CERA SEMI 50V F 0.1MF Z (TAPPING)
C667 CCXB1H472K C CERA 50V B 4700PF K (TAPPING)
C668 CMXB1H224J C MYLAR 50V EU 0.22MF J (TP)
C669 CMXB1H224J C MYLAR 50V EU 0.22MF J (TP)
C690 CEXF1H479V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 4.7MF (5X11) TP
C691 CEXF1H479V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 4.7MF (5X11) TP
C698 CXCH1H470J C CERA 50V CH 47PF J (TAPPING)
C699 CXCH1H470J C CERA 50V CH 47PF J (TAPPING)
C770 CEXF1E101V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 100MF (6.3X11) TP
C771 CBZF1H104Z C CERA SEMI 50V F 0.1MF Z
C801 CL1SC3474M C LINE ACROSS 275V 0.47MF
C803 CCXF3A472Z C CERA 1KV F 4700PF Z (T)
C804 CCXF3A472Z C CERA 1KV F 4700PF Z (T)
C805 CEYN2G101P C ELECTRO 400V LHS 100MF (22X30)
C806 CEXF1H330V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 33MF (6.3X11) TP
C807 CCXF1H473Z C CERA 50V F 0.047MF Z (TAPPING)

1-20
! Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description
C813 CEXF2C101V C ELECTRO 160V RSS 100MF (16X25) TP
C814 CEXF2C101V C ELECTRO 160V RSS 100MF (16X25) TP
C820 CCYR3A471K C CERA 1KV R 470PF K 125 DE0705
C821 CCXB1H102K C CERA 50V B 1000PF K (TAPPING)
C823 CEXF1E102V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 1000MF (13X20) TP
C824 CCYR3A471K C CERA 1KV R 470PF K 125 DE0705
C830 CBZF1H104Z C CERA SEMI 50V F 0.1MF Z
C831 CCYR3A471K C CERA 1KV R 470PF K 125 DE0705
C832 CEXF1E102V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 1000MF (13X20) TP
C835 CEXF1H470V C ELECTRO 50V RSS 47MF (6.3X11) TP
C840 CEXF1C222V C ELECTRO 16V RSS 2200MF (13X25) TP
C841 CEXF1C222V C ELECTRO 16V RSS 2200MF (13X25) TP
C844 CEXF1E101V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 100MF (6.3X11) TP
C850 CCZB1H821K C CERA 50V B 820PF K AXIAL
C861 CEXF1E102V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 1000MF (13X20) TP
C863 CEXF1E101V C ELECTRO 25V RSS 100MF (6.3X11) TP
C866 CCYR3A471K C CERA 1KV R 470PF K 125 DE0705
C888 CEXF1C470V C ELECTRO 16V RSS 47MF (5X11) TP
C905 CEXF2E479V C ELECTRO 250V RSS 4.7MF (10X16)TP
C910 CCXB1H152K C CERA 50V B 1500PF K (TAPPING)
C965 CBXB3D102K C CERA SEMI 2KV BL(N) 1000PF K (T)
C968 CMXL2E104K C MYLAR 250V MEU 0.1MF K
CA01 CCZB1H101K C CERA 50V B 100PF K (AXIAL)
CA02 CCZB1H101K C CERA 50V B 100PF K (AXIAL)

Q502 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q503 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q504 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q505 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q507 TKTA1266Y- TR KTA1266Y (TP)
Q508 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q509 TKTA1266Y- TR KTA1266Y (TP)
Q510 TKTA1266Y- TR KTA1266Y (TP)
Q511 TKTA1266Y- TR KTA1266Y (TP)
Q700 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q807 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q808 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q809 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q810 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
Q811 TKTC3198Y- TR KTC3198Y
R101 RD-AZ473J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 47K OHM J
R102 RD-AZ472J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 4.7K OHM J
R103 RD-AZ123J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 12K OHM J
R104 RD-AZ104J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100K OHM J
R105 RD-AZ392J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.9K OHM J
R106 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R107 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R113 RD-AZ562J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 5.6K OHM J
R114 RD-AZ562J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 5.6K OHM J
R115 RD-AZ682J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 6.8K OHM J
R116 RD-AZ222J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 2.2K OHM J
R117 RD-AZ222J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 2.2K OHM J
R120 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R302 RD-2Z159J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 1.5 OHM J
R305 RS02Z331JS R M-OXIDE FILM 2W 330 OHM J SMALL
R310 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R311 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R340 RD-4Z473J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 47K OHM J
R350 RN-4Z2001F R METAL FILM 1/4 2.0K OHM F
R351 RN-4Z2001F R METAL FILM 1/4 2.0K OHM F
R355 RD-AZ272J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 2.7K OHM J
R356 RD-4Z562J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 5.6K OHM J
R360 RD-4Z564J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 560K OHM J
R380 5CPZ109M04 COIL PEAKING 1UH 10.5MM M (LAL04TB)
R390 RD-4Z479J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 4.7 OHM J
R401 RD-4Z272J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 2.7K OHM J
R404 RD-4Z399J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 3.9 OHM J
!
!
!
No.51742
AV-21BD5EKI  AV-21BD5EP  AV-21BD5EE
AV-21BD5EKIS AV-21BD5EPS AV-21BD5EES
1-23
! Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description
R415 RS02Z561JS R M-OXIDE FILM 2W 560 OHM J SMALL
R420 RD-AZ473J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 47K OHM J
R450 RS02Z103JS R M-OXIDE FILM 2W 10K OHM J SMALL
R501 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R502 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R503 RD-AZ332J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.3K OHM J
R504 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R505 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R506 RD-AZ332J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.3K OHM J
R507 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R508 RD-AZ332J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.3K OHM J
R509 RD-AZ681J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 680 OHM J
R512 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R513 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R514 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R515 RD-AZ153J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 15K OHM J
R516 RD-AZ393J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 39K OHM J
R517 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R518 RD-AZ273J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 27K OHM J
R520 RD-AZ183J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 18K OHM J
R521 RD-AZ391J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 390 OHM J
R522 RD-AZ221J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220 OHM J
R523 RD-AZ331J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 330 OHM J
R524 RD-AZ561J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 560 OHM J
R525 RD-AZ104J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100K OHM J
R526 RD-4Z479J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 4.7 OHM J
R527 RD-AZ431J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 430 OHM J
R528 RD-AZ221J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220 OHM J
R530 RD-AZ470J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 47 OHM J
R531 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R533 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
R534 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R537 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R538 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R539 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R540 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R541 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R542 RD-AZ472J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 4.7K OHM J
R543 RD-AZ472J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 4.7K OHM J
R544 RD-AZ221J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220 OHM J
R545 RD-AZ682J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 6.8K OHM J
R546 RD-AZ472J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 4.7K OHM J
R547 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
R548 RD-AZ472J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 4.7K OHM J
R549 RD-4Z472J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 4.7K OHM J
R550 RD-AZ472J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 4.7K OHM J
R551 RD-AZ221J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220 OHM J
R555 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
R556 RD-AZ622J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 6.2K OHM J
R567 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R570 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R580 RD-AZ561J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 560 OHM J
R585 RD-AZ224J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220K OHM J
R586 RD-AZ221J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220 OHM J
R587 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R588 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R589 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R591 RD-AZ221J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220 OHM J
R592 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
R593 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
R594 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
R595 RD-AZ473J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 47K OHM J
R597 RN-4Z1502F R METAL FILM 1/4 15K OHM F
No.51742
AV-21BD5EKI  AV-21BD5EP  AV-21BD5EE
AV-21BD5EKIS AV-21BD5EPS AV-21BD5EES
1-24
! Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description
R598 RN-4Z1502F R METAL FILM 1/4 15K OHM F
R605 RD-AZ751J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 750 OHM J
R606 RD-AZ751J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 750 OHM J
R608 RD-2Z151J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 150 OHM J
R609 RD-2Z151J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 150 OHM J
R610 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R614 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R615 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R620 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R621 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R622 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R650 RD-AZ332J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.3K OHM J
R660 RD-AZ332J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.3K OHM J
R661 RD-AZ392J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.9K OHM J
R662 RD-AZ392J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.9K OHM J
R700 RD-2Z332J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 3.3K OHM J
R710 RD-AZ431J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 430 OHM J
R711 RD-AZ301J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 300 OHM J
R713 RD-AZ681J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 680 OHM J
R714 RD-AZ82J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 82 OHM J
R720 RD-AZ122J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1.2K OHM J
R721 RD-AZ181J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 180 OHM J
R722 RD-AZ221J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 220 OHM J
R723 RD-AZ331J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 330 OHM J
R724 RD-AZ471J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 470 OHM J
R801 DPC7ROM290 POSISTOR 96709
R802 RS02Y753JS R M-OXIDE FILM 2W 75K OHM J SMALL
R803 RS02Z473JS R M-OXIDE FILM 2W 47K OHM J SMALL
R804 RF02Z338K- R FUSIBLE 2W 0.33 OHM K (TAPPING)
R805 RD-2Z100J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 10 OHM J
R806 RD-4Z472J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 4.7K OHM J
R807 RD-2Z332J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 3.3K OHM J
R808 RS02Z821JS R M-OXIDE FILM 2W 820 OHM J SMALL
R810 RD-4Z102J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 1K OHM J
R811 RC-2Z565KP R CARBON COMP 1/2 5.6M OHM K
R817 RD-AZ473J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 47K OHM J
R819 RX10T339J- R CEMENT 10W 3.3 OHM J TRIPOD
R820 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R821 RD-4Z102J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 1K OHM J
R829 RD-AZ223J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 22K OHM J
R830 RD-AZ332J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 3.3K OHM J
R840 RD-4Z220J- R CARBON FILM 1/4 22 OHM J
R841 RD-2Z479J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 4.7 OHM J
R850 RD-2Z479J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 4.7 OHM J
R870 RD-2Z222J- R CARBON FILM 1/2 2.2K OHM J
R888 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
R910 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R911 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R912 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
R913 RC-2Z102K- R CARBON COMP 1/2 1K OHM K
R914 RC-2Z102K- R CARBON COMP 1/2 1K OHM K
R915 RC-2Z102K- R CARBON COMP 1/2 1K OHM K
R920 RF01Y478K- R FUSIBLE 1W 0.47 OHM K
R921 RD-AZ472J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 4.7K OHM J
R922 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
R923 RD-AZ102J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 1K OHM J
RA01 RD-AZ680J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 68 OHM J
RA02 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
RA03 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
RA04 RD-AZ101J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 100 OHM J
RA05 RD-AZ103J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 10K OHM J
RA06 RD-AZ750J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 75 OHM J
RA08 RD-AZ750J- R CARBON FILM 1/6 75 OHM J
!
!
No.51742